Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Nickel Resources International Holdings Company Limited

鎳資源國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2889)

UPDATE ON THE WINDING UP PETITION

This announcement is made by Nickel Resources International Holdings Company Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.25(1)(b) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

References are made to the announcements (the "Announcements") of the Company dated 19 August 2019, 9 October 2019, 31 October 2019, 27 November 2019 and 4 December 2019 in relation to, among other things, the Petition. Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements unless otherwise specified.

As disclosed in the Company's announcement dated 4 December 2019, the Petition was scheduled to be heard before the Court today. At the hearing, an order was made by the High Court Judge to adjourn the hearing for the Petition against the Company to 13 January 2020.

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended since 9:00 a.m. on 1 April 2015 and will continue to be suspended until further notice.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should exercise caution when dealing in Shares or other relevant securities of the Company.

By order of the Board of
Nickel Resources International Holdings Company Limited
Dong Shutong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 December 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Dong Shutong (Chairman), Mr. Dong Chengzhe, Mr. Wang Ping, Mr. Song Wenzhou and Mr. Yang Fei; the non-executive Director is Mr. Yang Tianjun; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Bai Baohua, Mr. Wong Chi Keung and Mr. Fahmi Idris.